

Press Release

Date: 5/20/24

On 5/20/24 at approximately 1:00 AM, the Minnehaha County Sheriff's Office was dispatched to the area of E Quartzite Dr. and S. Overlund Pass Sioux Falls, SD for a structure fire possibly due to a lightning strike. Upon first responder's arrival the home was fully engulfed. At that time all residents had exited the home and reported no injuries or animals in the home. The incident is being investigated by the Minnehaha County Sheriff's Office.

In addition to the Minnehaha County Sheriff's Office, Split Rock Fire Department, Sioux Falls Fire and Rescue, Brandon Fire and Rescue, Valley Springs Fire Department, Harrisburg Fire and Rescue, Patient Care EMS, and Minnehaha County Emergency Management all responded to the scene.

Sgt. Patrick Kaiser Minnehaha County Sheriff's Office



Law Enforcement Center 320 W. 4th Street, Sioux Falls, SD 57104 **Strong Foundation. Strong Future.** Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider P: (605)367-4300 F: (605)367-7319 minnehahacounty.org

